


https://us02web.zoom.us/webinar/register/WN_eEsUDcCUSc2fDvoVsUbOFw






jwmenteer
Text Box
Affected areas on Sunset Drive affected by the 8" unpaved portions of refund district. 

jwmenteer
Rectangle

jwmenteer
Text Box
SMITH VILLAGE REFUND DISTRICT
EXHIBIT

jwmenteer
Text Box
PIAZZASUN SUBDIVISION REFUND DISTRICT EXHIBIT

jwmenteer
Text Box
PIAZZASUN SUBDIVISION  
REFUND DISTRICT EXHIBIT

jwmenteer
Rectangle

JWMenteer
Text Box
372W35C1200

JWMenteer
Text Box
372W35C300











  
 

Memorandum 
 
TO:                Commissioners Jason Anderson, John Dailey, Bob Mylenek, Brian Sjothun, and 

David Wright  
FROM:  Brian Runyen, PE, Engineering Manager 
 Andy Huffman, Senior Capital & Special Projects Manager 
DATE:  Wednesday, May 6, 2026  
SUBJECT: Item 8.0 – Resolution 2021, Authorizing the General Manager to Execute a 

Contract Amendment to the Construction Contract with Emery & Sons 
Construction Group, LLC for the Barnett Pump Station project 

OBJECTIVE:  Board Approval 
 

 
Issue 

Staff is seeking Board approval of a construction contract amendment to cover various additional 
costs associated with the Barnett Pump Station Construction provided by Emery & Sons 
Construction Group, LLC. 
 
Discussion 

The Barnett Pump Station project provides the additional pumping capacity required to support 
the Zone 2 pressure zone. As the project advanced into construction, several design modifications 
became necessary, which are addressed by the contract amendment. These modifications, 
totaling $372,302.78, are detailed below. 
 

• Change Request 1 ($18,024 net decrease) PLC Deleted and Allen Bradley VFD 
The PLC was removed from the scope of this contract and is being separately 
contracted in conjunction with the SCADA project.  This allows consistency with similar 
PLC components being procured through the SCADA project.  A change in specification 
for the VFD is also included in this item. 
  

• Change Request 2 ($5,779.91 increase) Site Layout Changes 
At the time of original contract award, City of Medford Building permits were still being 
finalized. The City of Medford Building Department requested that the proposed 
driveway be relocated from the west side of the property to the south, necessitating a 
revision to the site plan and grading plan. 
 

• Change Request 3 ($15,771.87 increase) Power Supply Revisions 
Design modifications to the electrical plans required by Pacific Power resulted in the 
need to add a power vault. 
 

• Change Request 4 ($368,775.00 increase) Water Discharge Alignment Revisions 
At the time of initial contract award, an easement for a portion of the discharge pipe had 
not yet been finalized.  Due to the eventual inability to obtain this easement, the discharge 

 



pipe had to be revised to a longer alignment within existing E Barnett Road, requiring 
additional water facility infrastructure. 

 
All scope modifications are necessary items for successful completion of the project. 
 
Financial Impact  
 
This Pump Station Project contract with Emery & Sons Construction Group, LLC is currently 
$3,283,059. The sum of this contract amendment is $372,302.78. The amended contract value 
will be $3,655,361.78. The anticipated costs for this CIP project for Fiscal Year 2025/26 remains 
within the budgeted amount.The amount of the contract amendment exceeds the General 
Managers signing authority as defined in Section 1.02 of Medford Water’s Contracting & 
Purchasing Regulations. 
 
Currently identified modifications that may require future modification to this contract include: 
incidental exterior wall design changes to accommodate power installation, truss design revisions 
due to inconsistencies between HVAC and structural plans, and design updates to incorporate a 
chase for the sampling port to eliminate a potential tripping hazard for operations. While the full 
scope and associated cost for these items has not yet been fully determined, it is anticipated to 
be considerably smaller and may be partially offset by other savings as the project progresses. 
 
Requested Board Action 
 
Staff recommends approval of this Resolution, Authorizing the General Manager to Execute a 
Contract Amendment to the Barnett Pump Station project with Emery & Sons Construction 
Group, LLC in the amount of $372,302.78. 




	Wednesday, May 6 , 2026 – 12:15 p.m.
	DATES TO REMEMBER*
	TYPE OF
	LOCATION
	DAY
	DATE
	MEETING
	Room 151, Lausmann 
	Board Meeting
	Wed.
	05/20/26
	Annex Building.
	Monday, May 25, 2026 – Offices closed in observance of the Memorial Day Holiday
	Room 151, Lausmann 
	Board Meeting
	Wed.
	06/03/26
	Annex Building.
	Prescott Room, Police Dept
	Board Meeting
	Wed.
	06/17/26
	ADP8BD3.tmp
	Memorandum

	ADP3050.tmp
	Memorandum

	ADP20EE.tmp
	Memorandum

	ADPD3EF.tmp
	Memorandum

	ADP3607.tmp
	RESOLUTION NO. 2021

	ADP4297.tmp
	RESOLUTION NO. 2021




